MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR
October 15, 2024

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, October 15, 2024, in
the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order

at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of
the meeting notice was on Oct. 10, 2024. The following board members were present — Blowers,

Longmore, Parliament, Bryner, Gibbons, and Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk. Absent-
Fox, Kleeb

Motion by Longmore, 2" Parliament, to approve the minutes of the Sept. 24, 2024. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$135469.36;SS-9921.32;Ret-9273.56;Exp-2548.41

Ace Hardware Supp. 18.36
Adams County Clerk Of Dist Court 10192 50
Applied Connective Technologies IT services 8,039.35
Arnold Sentinel Publ. 221
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 23,146.18
Black Hills Energy Fuel 431.22
Bootstrap Marketing 297 350
Bow Locksmith 4667 43.5
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities Serv 7,466.62
Burwell Tribune Adv 14.54
CecilBurt CoLlc 2509 40.17
Centurylink Serv 216.05
Colfax County Sheriff Fees 18.5
Country Partners Cooperative D53384 90.74
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash Pstge 196
Custer County Chief Publ. 916.31
Custer County Highway Department Fuel 439.05
Custer County Imprest Account Fee 5
Custer County Sheriff June Fee&Milea 252
Custer County Treasurer Fee 25
Custer Transfer Station Inc 373478 12
Dollar General Store Supp. 136.55
Eakes Office Solutions Off Supp 1,657.38
Eggleston Oil 131632 276.8
Elan Financial Services 9463 359.78
Election Systems & Software Inc Elect. Exp. 5,812.12
Fair Law Office Pc Llo Fees 3,200.00
Govier Brothers Mortuary Co. Burial 2,200.00
Great Plains Communications Serv 1,909.43
Great Plains Uniforms 27720*1 731.3
Grocery Kart Groc 991.75
Howard County Clerk Bailiff exp. 7,916.70



Jefferson County Sheriff Fees 43.5
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc 13524 223.59
Lancaster County Sheriff Fee 6
Lincoln Marriott Cornhusker Rms 363
Linda Miller elect. 160
Loup Valley Lighting Inc Bulbs 202.2
Martin's Flag Co Inc 45997 162.61
McChesney Martin Sagehorn Pc Budget 6,100.00
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis 96155 96
Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb Labor 200
Midwest Card And Id Solutions 32280 3,075.00
Mips Inc Prog. 4,035.93
Naco Reg. 160
Nansel's Best Service 15522 101.45
Ne Public Health Environmental Lab 1448917 33.11
Poster Compliance Center Poster 74.95
Presto-X Spraying 68.12
Sandhills Weed Management Area 270 1,199.31
Secretary Of State Supp. 60
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham Fees 11,844.68
Seven Springs Inc 118474 91
Seven Valley's Historical Society 24/24 Support 8,000.00
Syndicate Publishing Publ. 228.82
Tobey Law Fees 2,630.00
Trotters Whoa & Go West Fuel 2,822.78
Union County Sheriff's Office Return#25414 89
Unitech 13471a 482.4
Us Postal Service Pstge 2,000.00
Varney Healthmart 226482 940.87
Verizon Wireless Serv 85.86
Verizon Wireless Serv 263.12
Veterans Information Service 7402 65
Village Uniform 606521 55.57
We-Design Trailr Parts 605
Wenquist Inc. Parts 82.95
Wije Consulting Llc Alloc. Reimb. 1,317.00
Zelle Human Resource Solutions HR 5,000.00

Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote. Ayes-All
Corrected amount to TCP for 1 year contract at same rate-not increased-accept by Co. Board.

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$126075.32;SS-9516.06;Ret-7742.30;Exp-406.69;

Ace Hardware Supp. 188.28
Ace Irrigation & Manufacturing 14751 19,960.00
Akrs Equipment 3951020 4,566.72
Arnold Sentinel Publ. 121



Asphalt & Fuel Supply

At&T Mobility

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska

Beaver Bearing

Bk Commodities Inc

Broken Bow Municipal Utilities
Callaway Light & Water
Carquest Of Broken Bow
Cintas Corporation

Colonial Research Chemical Co
Cooperative Producers
Copycat Printing

Custer County Chief

Custer Public Power District
Eakes Office Solutions

Elan Financial Services
Farritor Auto Parts

Fastenal Company

Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances
Gateway Motors Inc.

Great Plains Communications
Husker Steel

Interstate Battery Systems
JebroInc

Lawson Products

Martin Marietta

Mead Lumber

Mike's Small Engine

Mills Hardware

Mips Inc

Myers Construction Inc

Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co
Olmstead Development Llc
Overton Sand & Gravel
Paulsen Inc.

Paulsen, Inc

Road Builders Machinery & Supply
S & L Sanitary

Sargent Municipal Utilities
School House Graphics
Spencer Quarries Inc

State Of Nebr Fuel

Syndicate Publishing

Trotter Service

Trotter's Fertilizer

98751
Serv

Prem.
12663
777214
Serv

Serv
286489
First aid
Chem
142483
215016
Publ.

Serv

Off. Supp
8134- Sep
105722
Nekea208408
2173892
10923
Serv

3-22c
340004731
295427
9311873175
43751450
11168114
K576
140501/1
Prog.

8578
Cui1396059
495

86766
27719
236209
P66826
Trash

Serv

3033
53696
Jul-Sep 2024
Publ.
57573
60831

166,052.45
927.8
15,837.34
51.7
7,274.28
1,008.77
61.86
236.76
355.83
956
6,574.01
688.6
55.64
92.33
123.58
222.97

85

81.15
405.86
2,885.93
189.63
550
154.95
22,921.60
38.54
9,386.61
231.16
76.68
6.48
192.32
21,228.75
26,046.70
427.68
1,127.57
19,634.73
3,275.08
3,571.26
148

65.16
216.23
366.36
3,257.00
37.56
20,763.92
113.8



Trumbull Repair & Towing 24-345 120

Ulrich GravelInc 23655 2,821.17
Verizon Serv 213.05
Wenquist Inc. Parts 1,683.68

Motion by Blowers, 2" Parliament, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$19930.57;SS-1496.65;Ret-1330.13;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 3,394.78
Custer County Treasurer Lp Reimbursed 47.42
Custer Public Power District Serv 541.71
Das State Accounting-Central Financ Prog. 844.8
Eakes Office Solutions Off. Supp 47.1
Great Plains Communications Serv 450.96
Mills Hardware 139820*1 35.97
Ne Central Telephone Co Serv 211.04
Platte Valley Communications Serv 690
Power Solutions 13691 285.77
Village Of Ansley 450*2*1052 43.44
Wenquist Inc. 412023 42,98

Motion by Parliament, 2" Bryner, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-All

DEEDS PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS:
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis 96145 36
Mips Inc Prog. 359.4

Motion by Parliament, 2" Bryner, to approve Deeds P & M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-
All

VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

Custer County Chief 533 22.62
Motion by Parliament, 2" Bryner, to approve the Visitors Promotion Fund claims. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS:

CDS Inspections & Beyond, Inc Admin 61 104.78
Motion by Parliament, 2" Bryner, to approve the Repurposed Housing Fund claims. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

D. Osmond, Co. Sheriff reported on an Interlocal Agreement with other County’s for board of
prisoners and the fees. Motion by Longmore, 2" Parliament, to approve an Interlocal
Agreement for Custer County Sheriff with other County’s for board of prisoners and the fees as
presented. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament, 2" Longmore, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the Board
of Equalization at 9:30 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all



County Treasurer Bryant, presented/reviewed the Certification of Distress Warrants.
Motion by Parliament, 2" Longmore, to approve the Certification of the Paid and Unpaid
Distress Warrants in the amount of $2678.87, and the Unpaid Distress Warrants be
stricken from the tax rolls. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Treas. Bryant also presented the delinquent tax list to be reviewed.

Clerk Gracey presented the levies as set for Custer County and reported that BB Fire
District levy was corrected.

Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve Res. #30-2024, Setting the FY2024-2025
Levies for Custer County and all Political Subdivisions, with a correction to BB Fire
District. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament, 2" Longmore, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as
the County Board at 9:45 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to designate Charles Blowers to cast the Ballot at NACO, and
alternate of Lynn Longmore. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2" Parliament, to close the Bids for Material Letting at 10:00 a.m. on Project
C21(459)A1-Callaway South. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Bids were opened from Contech Eng. Solutions-$37645.00 and Midwest Service and Sales -
$35586.52

Motion by Longmore, 2" Parliament, to accept the Bid for Material Letting on Project
C21(459)A1-Callaway South to Midwest Service & Sales-$35586.52. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament,2" Longmore, to approve the September monthly fee reports for the
Clerk, Reg of Deeds, Clerk District Court, Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

The Co. Attorney presented his quarterly report ending Sept. 30, 2024.(St. Stat#23-1201(2).
A Public Comment time was opened.

Meeting adjourned at 11:05 a.m.

11:30 A.M. — Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order for a Public Hearing.

Motion by Bryner, 2" Gibbons, to open a Public Hearing @ 11:30 a.m. to set the Final Tax
Request for Custer County for FY2024-25.

County Board reviewed and no others were present.

Motion by Parliament, 2" Longmore, to close the Public Hearing. Roll call vote. Ayes-all
Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve Resolution #31-2024, setting the Final Property
Tax request for Custer County FY2024-2025 at $7,701,446.17. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Meeting adjourned at 11:40 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk






