MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR October 15, 2024

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, October 15, 2024, in the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notice was on Oct. 10, 2024. The following board members were present – Blowers, Longmore, Parliament, Bryner, Gibbons, and Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk. Absent-Fox, Kleeb

Motion by Longmore, 2^{nd} Parliament, to approve the minutes of the Sept. 24, 2024. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$135469.36:SS-9921.32:Ret-9273.56:Exp-2548.41

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$1354	169.36; 33 -9921.32;Ret-92	/3.56;Exp-2548.4
Ace Hardware	Supp.	18.36
Adams County Clerk Of Dist Court	10192	50
Applied Connective Technologies	IT services	8,039.35
Arnold Sentinel	Publ.	221
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	23,146.18
Black Hills Energy	Fuel	431.22
Bootstrap Marketing	297	350
Bow Locksmith	4667	43.5
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities	Serv	7,466.62
Burwell Tribune	Adv	14.54
Cecil Burt Co Llc	2509	40.17
Centurylink	Serv	216.05
Colfax County Sheriff	Fees	18.5
Country Partners Cooperative	D53384	90.74
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash	Pstge	196
Custer County Chief	Publ.	916.31
Custer County Highway Department	Fuel	439.05
Custer County Imprest Account	Fee	5
Custer County Sheriff	June Fee&Milea	252
Custer County Treasurer	Fee	25
Custer Transfer Station Inc	373478	12
Dollar General Store	Supp.	136.55
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	1,657.38
Eggleston Oil	131632	276.8
Elan Financial Services	9463	359.78
Election Systems & Software Inc	Elect. Exp.	5,812.12
Fair Law Office Pc Llo	Fees	3,200.00
Govier Brothers Mortuary	Co. Burial	2,200.00
Great Plains Communications	Serv	1,909.43
Great Plains Uniforms	27720*1	731.3
Grocery Kart	Groc	991.75
Howard County Clerk	Bailiff exp.	7,916.70

Jefferson County Sheriff	Fees	43.5
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc	13524	223.59
Lancaster County Sheriff	Fee	6
Lincoln Marriott Cornhusker	Rms	363
Linda Miller	elect.	160
Loup Valley Lighting Inc	Bulbs	202.2
Martin's Flag Co Inc	45997	162.61
McChesney Martin Sagehorn Pc	Budget	6,100.00
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis	96155	96
Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb	Labor	200
Midwest Card And Id Solutions	32280	3,075.00
Mips Inc	Prog.	4,035.93
Naco	Reg.	160
Nansel's Best Service	15522	101.45
Ne Public Health Environmental Lab	1448917	33.11
Poster Compliance Center	Poster	74.95
Presto-X	Spraying	68.12
Sandhills Weed Management Area	270	1,199.31
Secretary Of State	Supp.	60
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham	Fees	11,844.68
Seven Springs Inc	118474	91
Seven Valley's Historical Society	24/24 Support	8,000.00
Syndicate Publishing	Publ.	228.82
Tobey Law	Fees	2,630.00
Trotters Whoa & Go West	Fuel	2,822.78
Union County Sheriff's Office	Return#25414	89
Unitech	13471a	482.4
Us Postal Service	Pstge	2,000.00
Varney Healthmart	226482	940.87
Verizon Wireless	Serv	85.86
Verizon Wireless	Serv	263.12
Veterans Information Service	7402	65
Village Uniform	606521	55.57
We-Design	Trailr Parts	605
Wenquist Inc.	Parts	82.95
Wje Consulting Llc	Alloc. Reimb.	1,317.00
Zelle Human Resource Solutions	HR	5,000.00

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Bryner, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote. Ayes-All Corrected amount to TCP for 1 year contract at same rate-not increased-accept by Co. Board.

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$126075.32;SS-9516.06;Ret-7742.30;Exp-406.69;

Ace Hardware	Supp.	188.28
Ace Irrigation & Manufacturing	14751	19,960.00
Akrs Equipment	3951020	4,566.72
Arnold Sentinel	Publ.	121

Asphalt & Fuel Supply	98751	166,052.45
At&T Mobility	Serv	927.8
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	15,837.34
Beaver Bearing	12663	51.7
Bk Commodities Inc	777214	7,274.28
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities	Serv	1,008.77
Callaway Light & Water	Serv	61.86
Carquest Of Broken Bow	286489	236.76
Cintas Corporation	First aid	355.83
Colonial Research Chemical Co	Chem	956
Cooperative Producers	142483	6,574.01
Copycat Printing	215016	688.6
Custer County Chief	Publ.	55.64
Custer Public Power District	Serv	92.33
Eakes Office Solutions	Off. Supp	123.58
Elan Financial Services	8134- Sep	222.97
Farritor Auto Parts	105722	85
Fastenal Company	Nekea208408	81.15
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances	2173892	405.86
Gateway Motors Inc.	10923	2,885.93
Great Plains Communications	Serv	189.63
Husker Steel	3-22c	550
Interstate Battery Systems	340004731	154.95
Jebro Inc	295427	22,921.60
Lawson Products	9311873175	38.54
Martin Marietta	43751450	9,386.61
Mead Lumber	11168114	231.16
Mike's Small Engine	K576	76.68
Mills Hardware	140501/1	6.48
Mips Inc	Prog.	192.32
Myers Construction Inc	8578	21,228.75
Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co	Cui1396059	26,046.70
Olmstead Development Llc	495	427.68
Overton Sand & Gravel	86766	1,127.57
Paulsen Inc.	27719	19,634.73
Paulsen, Inc	236209	3,275.08
Road Builders Machinery & Supply	P66826	3,571.26
S & L Sanitary	Trash	148
Sargent Municipal Utilities	Serv	65.16
School House Graphics	3033	216.23
Spencer Quarries Inc	53696	366.36
State Of Nebr Fuel	Jul-Sep 2024	3,257.00
Syndicate Publishing	Publ.	37.56
Trotter Service	57573	20,763.92
Trotter's Fertilizer	60831	113.8

Trumbull Repair & Towing	24-345	120
Ulrich Gravel Inc	23655	2,821.17
Verizon	Serv	213.05
Wenquist Inc.	Parts	1,683.68

Motion by Blowers, 2nd Parliament, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$19930.57;SS-1496.65;Ret-1330.13;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	3,394.78
Custer County Treasurer	Lp Reimbursed	47.42
Custer Public Power District	Serv	541.71
Das State Accounting-Central Financ	Prog.	844.8
Eakes Office Solutions	Off. Supp	47.1
Great Plains Communications	Serv	450.96
Mills Hardware	139820*1	35.97
Ne Central Telephone Co	Serv	211.04
Platte Valley Communications	Serv	690
Power Solutions	13691	285.77
Village Of Ansley	450*2*1052	43.44
Wenquist Inc.	412023	42.98

Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Bryner, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

DEEDS PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS:

Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis 96145 36
Mips Inc Prog. 359.4

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Bryner, to approve Deeds P & M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

Custer County Chief 533 22.62

Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Bryner, to approve the Visitors Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS:

CDS Inspections & Beyond, Inc Admin 61 104.78 Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Bryner, to approve the Repurposed Housing Fund claims. Roll call vote. Aves-all

D. Osmond, Co. Sheriff reported on an Interlocal Agreement with other County's for board of prisoners and the fees. Motion by Longmore, 2nd Parliament, to approve an Interlocal Agreement for Custer County Sheriff with other County's for board of prisoners and the fees as presented. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Longmore, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the **Board** of Equalization at 9:30 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

County Treasurer Bryant, presented/reviewed the Certification of Distress Warrants. Motion by Parliament, 2nd Longmore, to approve the Certification of the Paid and Unpaid Distress Warrants in the amount of \$2678.87, and the Unpaid Distress Warrants be stricken from the tax rolls. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Treas. Bryant also presented the delinquent tax list to be reviewed.

Clerk Gracey presented the levies as set for Custer County and reported that BB Fire District levy was corrected.

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Bryner, to approve Res. #30-2024, Setting the FY2024-2025 Levies for Custer County and all Political Subdivisions, with a correction to BB Fire District. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Longmore, to adjourn as the **Board of Equalization** and reconvene as the County Board at 9:45 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to designate Charles Blowers to cast the Ballot at NACO, and alternate of Lynn Longmore. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2^{nd} Parliament, to close the Bids for Material Letting at 10:00 a.m. on Project C21(459)A1-Callaway South. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Bids were opened from Contech Eng. Solutions-\$37645.00 and Midwest Service and Sales - \$35586.52

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Parliament, to accept the Bid for Material Letting on Project C21(459)A1-Callaway South to Midwest Service & Sales-\$35586.52. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament,2nd Longmore, to approve the September monthly fee reports for the Clerk, Reg of Deeds, Clerk District Court, Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

The Co. Attorney presented his quarterly report ending Sept. 30, 2024.(St. Stat#23-1201(2).

A Public Comment time was opened.

Meeting adjourned at 11:05 a.m.

11:30 A.M. – Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order for a <u>Public Hearing</u>. Motion by Bryner, 2nd Gibbons, to open a Public Hearing @ 11:30 a.m. to set the Final Tax Request for Custer County for FY2024-25.

County Board reviewed and no others were present.

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Longmore, to close the Public Hearing. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Motion by Longmore, 2nd Bryner, to approve Resolution #31-2024, setting the Final Property Tax request for Custer County FY2024-2025 at \$7,701,446.17. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Meeting adjourned at 11:40 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk